

7 merit employment department. Such expense shall be paid by the state  
8 departments or agencies in the same manner as other expenses of such de-  
9 partment are paid and shall constitute a 'repayment receipt' to the merit  
10 employment department."

1 SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the  
2 state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1969 and ending June  
3 30, 1971, to the Iowa merit employment department the sum of two hun-  
4 dred twenty-four thousand (224,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be  
5 necessary, for salaries, support, maintenance and miscellaneous purposes, in-  
6 cluding a salary of eighteen thousand (18,000) dollars for the director.

1 SEC. 3. All federal grants to and the federal receipts of this department  
2 are hereby appropriated for the purpose set forth in such federal grants or  
3 receipts.

1 SEC. 4. Where any of the laws of this state are in conflict with this  
2 Act, the provisions of this Act shall govern for the biennium.

Approved May 29, 1969.

---

## CHAPTER 81

### TORT CLAIMS

S. F. 376

AN ACT relating to claims and actions under the Iowa tort claims act.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section twenty-five A point two (25A.2), subsection three  
2 (3), Code 1966, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

3 "Professional personnel, including medical doctors, osteopathic physicians  
4 and surgeons, osteopathic physicians, optometrists and dentists, who render  
5 services to patients and inmates of state institutions under the jurisdic-  
6 tion of the department of social services are to be considered employees of  
7 the state, whether such personnel are employed on a full-time basis or ren-  
8 der such services on a part-time basis on a fee schedule or arrangement."

1 SEC. 2. Section twenty-five A point two (25A.2), subsection five (5),  
2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking the remainder of such subsection  
3 after the word "death" in line ten (10) and inserting in lieu thereof a  
4 period.

1 SEC. 3. Section twenty-five A point four (25A.4), Code 1966, is hereby  
2 amended as follows:

3 1. By inserting in line five (5) before the word "sitting" the following:  
4 "or where the act or omission occurred outside of Iowa and the plaintiff  
5 is a nonresident, the Polk county district court,".

6 2. By adding thereto the following paragraph:  
7 "A suit is commenced under this chapter by serving the attorney gener-  
8 al or his duly authorized delegate in charge of the tort claims division by  
9 service of an original notice. The state shall have thirty days within which  
10 to enter its general or special appearance."

- 1 SEC. 4. Section twenty-five A point thirteen (25A.13), Code 1966, is  
 2 hereby amended as follows:
- 3 1. By inserting in line one (1) after the word "claim" the words "and  
 4 suit".
- 5 2. By striking from lines four (4) and five (5) the words "or prior to July  
 6 1, 1967, whichever is later,".
- 7 3. By striking from lines seven (7) and eight (8) the words "and a suit  
 8 is begun under this chapter".

Approved June 5, 1969.

## CHAPTER 82

### IOWA DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

H. F. 49

AN ACT relating to the Iowa development commission membership.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section twenty-eight point one (28.1), Code 1966, is hereby  
 2 amended by striking lines seven (7) through twelve (12), inclusive, and in-  
 3 serting in lieu thereof the word\* "nor."

Approved March 28, 1969.

\*According to enrolled Act.

## CHAPTER 83

### IOWA DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

H.F. 348

AN ACT relating to the director of the Iowa development commission.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Chapter one (1), section eleven (11), Acts of the Sixty-sec-  
 2 ond General Assembly, is hereby amended by striking lines seven (7) and  
 3 eight (8) and inserting in lieu thereof the following sentence: "The governor  
 4 shall appoint a director at a salary of at least twenty thousand dollars and  
 5 not to exceed twenty-six thousand dollars per year."

- 1 SEC. 2. Section twenty-eight point three (28.3), Code 1966, is hereby  
 2 amended as follows:

- 3 1. By striking lines one (1) through five (5), inclusive.

- 4 2. By striking from line six (6) the words "hereinafter appropriated",  
 5 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

- 6 "The director shall be appointed by the governor, subject to the approv-  
 7 al of two-thirds of the members of the senate, and shall serve at the pleas-  
 8 ure of the governor.